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have indUlltrial and agricultural growth at the rate we have envisaged in the plan; 4 point something in agriculture and the same kind of industrial growth; these are things like power, fertilisers, coal, transportation, shipping, ports, etc. Here we have tried to maintain the same tempo of development as had been envisaged.
As .far as drought relief is concerned, the hon. Member knows that it had been stated in this House earlier that we would not be able to give a definite sum of money as drought relief for a particular state because we do not want to burden our economy with more and more of deficit financing.
Therefore, we have requested the concerned State Governments that the plans that have been provided and the expenditure that has been set out against them, if they wish they could spend in one year inostead of in three years, if they think it is better to do so, so that they can provide relief in the drou.ght affected areas. That is only for a~ustment of expenditure in the year when more expenditure is necessary so that this could be met.
We have taken a decision not to give any additional sum over and above the plan allocation for drought relief.

SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR: I
seek your guidance. The Gujarat Government is being given about Rs. 4 crores. 'nle hon. Minister says that he could not give more than a certain amount.

MR. SPEAKER: He· has answered the question. There is no use entering Into a debate... (Intel'l"UPtions).

SHRI D. BASUMATARI: May I know whether the plans for the tribal area denlopment have been affected?
Kay I know whether the plan has been cut?

SHRI VlDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Several plans for tribal area development have been sent to the Plan-Iling Commission by some StateGov-

ernment. and they are bein, scrutinised; it would be our el!ort not to cut down on these plans.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
While el!ecting a cut in plan and non-plan expenditure would you give special concession and facilities to the backward areas? May I know whether the projects which are likely to be started in the regions in whose case the expenditure is likely to go up because of the increase in the price of raw materials-will you make a special exception in the case of projects in the backward areas?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
It is our accepted policy that we will give encouragement for the development of backward areas. Encouraging the setting up of more industries in backward areas is part of this plan.
Because of the price escalation if these projects become costlier, our dorts to locate the industries in backward areas and to develop the backward areas will become more difficult but this will not lead us to abandon our plan for the development of backward areas. We shall continue to develop the backward areas and give our best attention to it.

Tarret for Power GeDeratfOn In 0rIIa

-414. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
GRAHl: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a> the target fixed for power generation in Orissa in the Fourth plan from various sources;

(b) whether the target has been fully achieved; and

(c) tile target fixed for Fifth Plan?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (PROF.
SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD: (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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(a) The following targets were fIxed for power generation in the IV
Plan;

Balimela Hydro
Station •

Talc:her Thermal
Station Enn.

TOTAL

(b) No, Sir.

6X60 360MW

(c:) The following targets have been fixed for the 5th PIan;

SpillofJtT from the 4th Pia" :

Ba1imeIs Hydro
Station 4X60 :a4oMW

N~ Sc"eme
Talcher Thermal

Station Extn. :aXIIO uoMW

----
TOTAL 460MW

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
Though the target for the fourth plan was 422.5 MW, the actual achievement was only 182.5 MW, leavinR a shortfall of 240 MW, i.e., more than 60 per cent shortfall. Will the Minlster let us know whether the Central Government made available the necessary funds. but the funds could not be utilised and so there was a shortfall or whether enough funds couId not be given and so the targets were not achieved?

PROF. SIDDHESHW AR PRASAD:
The shortfall in achievement was not becaUM of shortage of funds, but because ef the delay in the completion

0: the civil works coDltruction of the project and also because of delay in the supply of equipment. The State has been requested to complete the construction of the projects and alJo to ensure that the equipment is supplied in time ..

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
From the statement it becomes clear that for the fifth pIan, the spillover comes to 240 MW and additional generation comes to 220 MW. May I know whether it has come to the notice of the minister that due to the shortage of power generation ill Orissa, there is a cut of 25 to 40 per cent in power supply to industries and even the Rourkela steel plant has been suffering and almost all industries are suffering in Orissa? In view of this, may I know whether the Orissa GoTernment had submitted further proposals besides these for inclusion ill the fifth plan? May I know what i. the demand projection at the end of the fifth plan for Orissa and how the Central Government is going to meet it? Also, what are the immediate steps they have taken to see that tb. industries in Orissa do not suffer on account of the power cut?

PROF. SlDDHESHW AR PRASAD:
All steps are being taken to meet the power shortage of Orissa. Some power from DVC is being diverted to Orissa. Rourkela steel plant is not being· made to suffer because of shortage of power. As far as other priority consumers are concerned, they are also being supplied power to the fullest extent possible. The shortage is due to the failure of the monsoon and one unit of the Talcher thermal power station bem, shut down. We are taking steps to remedy the situation as early as possible so that we may be in a position to meet the power requirementa of. Oria. As far as the other schemes which have been lubmitted for our consideration are

·concerned, they are being scrutinised.
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SBRI CHINTAKANI PANIGRAHI:
What are those schemel?

PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD:
The schemes which have been under consideration are UpPer Kolaba Hydro Electric Scheme, rTalcber mxt.ensi. and Rengali. These have been included for advance action durini. the fifth plan.

SHRI P. GANGADEB: In view of the fact that 0riB1IIl has still large

, pockets of power poverty in spite of power surplus there. I would like to know what are the proposals of the Government, or in other words, whether the centre will make a full study of the situation from the techno-economic angle to ensure even distribution of power and reduce the imbal_
ances between various regions in that State?

PROF. SIDDlDl9HWAR PRASAD:
Very recently the Government of India had instituted a review of the position with regard to commissioning of power plants and the construction of transmission lines. We have found that certain stePs are to be taken.
We are taking these steps for the construction of transmission lines and their completion and the early com­
missiorun., of the projects which are under construction.
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Palla BattoD TelephODe

-.15. SHRI D. B. CHANDRAGOW­
DA: Will the Miniater of COMMU-NICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether "Push Button" telephcme repJacinl the diallinllYstem has beth introduced with the new range of in-Itruments at the Indian Telephone In­
duatriu (Banplore) recently; and

